

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG and LISA HETTINGER,

Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC.;
INCLUSION, INC.; TOMORROW'S HOPE
SATELLITE SERVICES, INC.; WDB, INC.; and
LIVING INDEPENDENTLY FOR EVERYONE, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR
MEDICAID DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LYNN S. CARMAN
203A Picnic Ave.
San Rafael, CA 94901
lynnscarman@hotmail.com
Telephone: 415-927-4023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Medicaid Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Factual and Legal Background	3
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	13
I. The principle, that the king must obey his own laws, and that an officer who proposes to disobey the law of the land is thereby stripped, in equity, of all powers to so act to the injury of persons, has already been embedded <i>sub silencio</i> into federal jurisprudence in respect to federal officers. This principle should likewise, for the same reasons, be articulated and applied in State officer cases, such as the case at bar.....	13
II. <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011), resolves many issues in favor of the Respondents	16
III. The Respondents also have a federalism cause of action, to prevent injury from the acts of the Directors contrary to, hence preempted under the Supremacy Clause by the supreme federal law, Section 30(A), and the State Plan conformance requirement of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The objections of the Petitioners that the State’s acceptance of federal funding subject to the conditions of the Medicaid Act, constitutes a mere “contract,” in which Medicaid beneficiaries are mere “incidental beneficiaries of a contract,” is irrelevant to the case made by the Respondents.....	23
V. The all-inclusive wording of the Supremacy Clause repels the construction proposed: that only “pre-enforcement” causes of action exist under the Supremacy Clause	25
VI. The Court has ruled directly opposite of this unsupported new theory of the Petitioners and the Government: that only “pre-enforcement” causes of action exist under the Supremacy Clause	26
VII. The claim that the Medicaid Act foreclosed Supremacy Clause suits has already been rejected by the Court, several times.....	27
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Allen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1885).....	19, 26
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	13
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organi- zations v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	28
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	28
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	28
<i>Board of Liquidation v. McComb</i> , 92 U.S. 531 (1876).....	18, 26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355, 564 U.S. ___ (2011).....	8, 9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Burgio and Camofelice, Inc. v. NYS Dept. of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>California Pharmacists Assn. v. Douglas</i> , 2:09- CV-08200 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	2
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	16
<i>Clayworth v. Bonta</i> , 295 F.Supp.2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	1
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1204 (2012).....	2
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 86 (1992).....	16
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	16, 18
<i>Independent Living Center v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Independent Living Center v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	15, 28
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	16
<i>Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	16
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 603 F.Supp.2d 1230 (2009)	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3, 26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)....	8, 20
<i>Pennhurst School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	8
<i>P.G.&E. v. State Energy Res. Cons. & Dev. Comm.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	16
<i>Prinz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 151 (1978).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	15, 26, 27, 28
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 485 (1983).....	16
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	9
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	17
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Port. Auth. of NY and NJ</i> , 817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Western Pacific, Cal. R. v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 47 (1931).....	3
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Assn.</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article III	16, 17, 19
Contracts Clause	19
Supremacy Clause	<i>passim</i>
Magna Carta.....	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331 (1982 ed.)	18
§ 2201.....	5
§ 2202 (1982 ed.)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396a(a)	19, 22
§ 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Social Security Act, Title IV	26

AUTHORITIES

de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (1839)	21, 22
Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> , 194-208, 216-217, 609 (2008).....	6, 7
Harrison, <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989, 997-999 (2008).....	19
The Federalist, No. 33 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	6
